

No. 21-806

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY,  
INDIANA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

GORGI TALEVSKI, BY HIS NEXT FRIEND  
IVANKA TALEVSKI

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAY MEISENHELDER  
JAY MEISENHELDER  
EMPLOYMENT &  
CIVIL RIGHTS LEGAL  
SERVICES, P.C.  
*650 N. Girls School Rd.  
Suite D40  
Indianapolis, IN 46214  
jaym@eclrs.com*

SUSIE TALEVSKI  
*429 Hampshire Ct.  
Valparaiso, IN 46385  
talevskilaw@gmail.com*

R. STANTON JONES  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
ALYSSA T. GERSTNER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
Argument.....	6
I. The Court Should Deny the First Question.....	7
II. The Court Should Deny the Second Question .....	11
III. The Case Is a Poor Vehicle.....	18
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 12, 15
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	8
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	16
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs.-Glen Reg'l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	8
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	10, 11

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	2, 8, 10
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	9, 10
<i>Talevski by next friend Talevski v. Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty.</i> , 6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Talevski by next friend Talevski v. Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty.</i> , 2020 WL 1472132 (N.D. Ind. March 26, 2021).....	1
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	18
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	9, 16, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C.	
§ 671(a)(15).....	10
§ 1320a-2 .....	9
§ 1320a-10 .....	9
§ 1396-1 .....	1
§ 1396d(a)(4)(A).....	1
§ 1396r(c) .....	1, 4, 14
§ 1396r(c)(1)(A) .....	4
§ 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	5, 14, 15
§ 1396r(c)(2).....	14, 15

<b>Statutes—Continued</b>	Page(s)
§ 1396r(h)(8) .....	17
§ 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Shapiro, Geller et al., Supreme Court Practice § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013) .....	18
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) (No. 95-1441).....	10
